
Board of Examiners’ Meeting 
December 19, 2016 
Exhibit 3  Page 1 

MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT 

BOE 

# 
DEPT # 

STATE 

AGENCY 
CONTRACTOR 

FUNDING 

SOURCE 
AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 

AND/OR EMPLOYEES 

MSA 

1. 

MSA 
VARIOUS STATE 

AGENCIES 
COMPUTER TECHNICAL 

SERVICES 
OTHER: VARIOUS 

AGENCY FUNDS 
$250,000  

Contract 

Description: 
This is a new contract to provide desk top and local area network services to using agencies throughout the state. 
Term of Contract:  01/01/2017 - 12/31/2019 Contract # 18261 

MSA 

2. 

MSA 
VARIOUS STATE 

AGENCIES 
DRUG FREE WORKPLACES, 

INC. 
OTHER: VARIOUS $1,000,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is a new master services agreement for laboratory alcohol and drug testing for pre-employment, cause/reasonable suspicion, 

random testing, post incident/accident, return to work, etc., as governed by Nevada Revised Statute and Nevada Administrative 

Code. 
Term of Contract:  01/01/2017 - 12/31/2020 Contract # 18141 

MSA 

3. 

MSA 
VARIOUS STATE 

AGENCIES 
GARRETT CONSULTING, LLC OTHER: VARIOUS $200,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original contract which provides grant project evaluator services to agencies statewide on an 

as needed basis.  This amendment increases the maximum amount from $200,000 to $400,000 due to the increased need for 

these services. 
Term of Contract:  04/13/2016 - 04/12/2019 Contract # 17498 

MSA 

4. 

MSA 
VARIOUS STATE 

AGENCIES 
H. GIL PEACH & 

ASSOCIATES, LLC 
OTHER: VARIOUS $200,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original contract which provides grant project evaluator services to agencies statewide on an 

as needed basis.  This amendment increases the maximum amount from $200,000 to $400,000 due to the increased need for 

these services. 
Term of Contract:  04/13/2016 - 04/12/2019 Contract # 17493 

MSA 

5. 

MSA 
VARIOUS STATE 

AGENCIES 
HORNBY ZELLER 

ASSOCIATES, INC. 
OTHER: VARIOUS $200,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original contract which provides grant project evaluator services to agencies statewide on an 

as needed basis.  This amendment increases the maximum amount from $200,000 to $400,000 due to the increased need for 

these services. 
Term of Contract:  04/13/2016 - 04/12/2019 Contract # 17480 

MSA 

6. 

MSA 
VARIOUS STATE 

AGENCIES 
RMC RESEARCH 

CORPORATION 
OTHER: VARIOUS $200,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original contract which provides grant project evaluator services to agencies statewide on an 

as needed basis.  This amendment increases the maximum amount from $200,000 to $400,000 due to the increased need for 

these services. 
Term of Contract:  04/13/2016 - 04/12/2019 Contract # 17495 

MSA 

7. 

MSA 
VARIOUS STATE 

AGENCIES 
STRATEGIC PROGRESS, LLC OTHER: VARIOUS $200,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original contract which provides grant project evaluator services to agencies statewide on an 

as needed basis.  This amendment increases the maximum amount from $200,000 to $400,000 due to the increased need for 

these services. 
Term of Contract:  04/13/2016 - 04/12/2019 Contract # 17481 

MSA 

8. 

MSA 
VARIOUS STATE 

AGENCIES 
THOMAS P. MILLER AND 

ASSOCIATES, LLC 
OTHER: VARIOUS  $200,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original contract which provides grant project evaluator services to agencies statewide on an 

as needed basis.  This amendment increases the maximum amount from $200,000 to $400,000 due to the increased need for 

these services. 
Term of Contract:  04/13/2016 - 04/12/2019 Contract # 17496 

MSA 

9. 

MSA 
VARIOUS STATE 

AGENCIES 
TURNING POINT, INC. OTHER: VARIOUS $200,000  

Contract 

Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original contract which provides grant project evaluator services to agencies statewide on an 

as needed basis.  This amendment increases the maximum amount from $200,000 to $400,000 due to the increased need for 

these services. 
Term of Contract:  04/13/2016 - 04/12/2019 Contract # 17482 

 


